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HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
DAVID F. HOEXTER, RG/CEG/REA

734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, California 94303

{415) 494-2505 (ph. & fax)

January 28, 1997

E-10-1B-192B
HCQuartEnviRpts: Seminary1970/9(1/97)

Mr. Doyle Grimit
14366 Lark Street
San I eandro, California 94578

RE: JANUARY, 1997 "QUARTERLY"
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr, Grirnit:

Enclosed is our January, 1997 ground water sampling report for the property located at
1970 Seminary Avenue, comer of Harmon, in Qakland, California This sampling round is
the thirteenth performed by Hoexter Consulting and others at the site, dating from August,
1990. The results of an initial sampling round by Kaldveer Associates, Inc, following weil
installation, and the previous Hoexter Consulting quarterly and sub-surface investigation
sampling, are included in the analytical results summary table.

The results of this investigation indicate that the water samples from the six on-site wells
continue to range from relatively low to elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G); purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE; oil (total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons, TRPH); and halogenated volatile compounds
{HYOC). The analyses indicate that all analyzed compounds remain at levels of the same
order-of-magnitude as the previous October, 1996 resuits. In addition, at the request of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Local Oversight Program (LOP)
representative, baseline analyses were conducted for the second time for dissolved oxygen,
ferrous iron, nitrate and sulfate, in anticipation of planned remediation. These latter tests
were not initially budgeted. '

~ Ground water levels rose appreciably from the previous October, 1996 sampling event.
The wells dewatered or were drawn down during the course of purging, and it was
necessary to return the following day to obtain viable samples once the water levels had
recovered.
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Evaluation of remedial alternatives has been accomplished since the March, 1996 sampling

event. We recommended in our July 28, 1996 report that you proceed with remediation of

the site. The Alameda County LOP representative, in his September 24, 1996 review -
letter, concurred with this recommendation. Therefore, feasibility testing of soil vapor

extraction (SVE) is currently being conducted. A report is being prepared, and will be

completed during February, 1997. '

We recommend that copies of the enclosed rcpoﬁ be submitted to the Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency. The next round of sampling is scheduled to be conducted
during April, 1997.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust this report
meets your needs at this time. If you have any questions, or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to call. -

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC,

D ~OF b

David F, Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA
Principal Geologist

Copies: Addressee (2)
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (1)
Auention: Mr. Dale Klettke, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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JANUARY, 1997 QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
SAMPLING REPORT
' FOR
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

L. INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the January, 1997 ground water sampling at 1970
Seminary, Qakland, California. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure
1. The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted of collecting and
analyzing ground water samples from six on-site monitoring wells. Ground water samples
were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and additional parameters. Well locations are
shown on the Ground Water Data Maps, Figures 2A and 2B. o

II. FIELD INVESTIGATION

The ground water monitoring wells were sampled by representatives of Hoexter
Consulting, Inc. Due to past, very slow equilibration of ground water levels, the well caps
were loosened on January 13, 1997, two days prior to the planned purging and sampling.
The wells were then secured with the caps sufficiently loose to allow venting, and left over
the following approximately 48 hours to equilibrate. Following water level measurements,
the wells were purged on January 15, and sampled January 16, 1997.

As noted, the well caps were loosened January 13, 1997, two days prior to the final water
level measurement, to allow the water level in the wells to equilibrate. Following ground
water level measurement (Table 1) on January 15, 1997 at the time of purging, each well
was checked for free-product with the bailer, and then four well-casing volumes of water
were purged from the well. A dedicated polyethylene bailer was employed for each well.
Ground water parameters, including temperature, pH and specific conductivity, were
measured prior to and following each purge volume removai.

Following purging of four well volumes, it was noted that the wells were either effectively
dewatered, or drawn down to less than 80 per cent of the static water level. Thus, the well
caps were left loosely in place overnight to allow the wells to vent and the water levels to
rise, and the sampling was conducted the following day, January 16, 1997. The same
procedure was followed during the previous, October, 1996 sampling. '

The samples were collected using the polyethylene bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage
for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to
sampling the well.. Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of custody are attached to
this report as a part of Appendix A. The laboratory is California EPA/DTSC approved for
the requested analyses.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415)494-2505 _
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Prior to purging, ground water levels were measured in each well using the top of 2_-in<_:h
PVC casing (north side) as reference point, Water levels were measured at least twice in
each well; the final set of measurements are thought to be essentially representative of
stabilized ground water levels in the wells. The ground water elevation increased notably
from the prior (October, 1996) sampling event: the two "shallow” wells rose 3.28 and
5.10 feet; the four "deeper" wells each from 5.53 to 8.53 feet. A more uniform increase in
ground water elevation would be expected between wells of essentially the same
completion depth and interval; the reason for the variability is unknown. :

Well-top elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevations are prf:sented in
Table 1. These data have been used to generate the Ground Water Data Maps, Figures 2A
and 2B. Figure 2A, representing the "deeper” wells, presents our interpretation of ground
water ¢levation contours and flow,

The ground water flow direction and gradient are essentially consistent with the previous,
March and October, 1996 data. The data for the two "shallow" wells appear to indicate an
apparent flow towards Seminary Avenue. The two wells are relatively close together, and
there is not a third well to provide a wriangular configuration for water flow calculation. -

- The data for the four "deeper” wells indicate flow away from Seminary towards the south.

The apparent flow gradient varies across the site, but averages 0.13 foot per foot. This
gradient is marginally steeper than the 0.10 foot per foot gradient calculated from the
March, 1996 data. The approximate gradient flow direction is South 33° East.

As previously observed the data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively
shallow (perched ?) zone represented by the two "shallow" wells, to the deeper zone
represented by the four "deeper” wells. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time
following purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate, despite the unusually
steep gradient. :
III. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A. Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California, with several parameters sub-contracted to GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc. of
Modesto, California. Both laboratories are certified by the State of California EPA/DTSC
for the conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows: ‘
¢ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 5030/8015.
* Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

+ Oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 5520B/F,
gravimetric with cleanup. ' , '

« Halogenated volatile organics (HVOC) using EPA Method 8010 (not included in
this round; to be conducted during April, 1997 sampling round). o

+ Dissolved oxygen using EPA Method 360.1.
+ Ferrous iron using SM-3500-Fe.
* Nitrate and sulfate using SM-300.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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Halogenated volatile organics (HVOCs) were included in previous sampling rounds. With
agreement of the Alameda County Health Department representative, HVOC is to be
analyzed only during alternate sampling rounds, and thus will be included in the'coming
April, 1997 round. Note that some of the TRPH analyses from previous sampling rounds
were analyzed by the infrared method of analysis, as opposed to the gravimetric method
utilized currently. It is our understanding that the two analytical methods produce
essentially the same results.

The dissolved oxygen, ferrous iron, nitrate and sulfate were analyzed at the request of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Local Oversight Program (LOP)
representative, to establish a baseline in anticipation of planned remediation. This was the
second sampling round for these parameters.

B. Analytical Results

Free product was not observed in the initial sounding of the wells, although as previously
observed, a sheen (floating film) of oil was observed in well MW-1, and shortly after
purging began in well as MW-4, The purge water from well MW-1 contained globules of
"oil", which were observed in earlier sampling rounds.

The results of the chemical analyses are presented on Table 2 and are attached to this report
as a part of Appendix A. Analytical results of all previous testing are also included. The -
current analytical results indicate that TRPH, TPH-G, and BTEX compounds are present at
elevated levels which are generally on the same order of magnitude as the most recent,
previous analyses.

TPH-G was present in MW-1 at 48,000 ug/l (equivalent to parts per billion, ppb). This
represents a decrease on the order of 13 per cent from the previous sampling event. MTBE
and the BTEX compounds in MW-1 declined in a similar manner. TRPH, however,
increased notably. :

TPH-G, MTBE and BTEX generally declined in the "deeper” wells and increased in the
"shallower” wells. Detected levels in wells MW-2 through 6, as during previous sampling
events, are generally one to two orders of magnitude less than in MW-1. TRPH was
detected in wells MW-1 and MW-4, the two wells located nearest the source area.

Four additional analytes were tested for the second time at the site. Dissolved oxygen was
detected in all six wells and ranged from a low of 1.4 ppm in MW-1 to a maximum of 5.4
ppm in MW-2. Ferrous iron was detected in five of the six wells; it was not previously
detected, although the detection limits for this sampling round were 0.05 mg/] (equivalent
to parts per million, ppm) as opposed to 0.1 ppm during the previous round. Nitrate was
detected in one well, MW-2, at a concentration of 3 ppm. Sulfate ranged from non-detect
in MW-1 to from 5 to 25 ppm in the other five wells. The results for nitrate and sulfate
were essentially unchanged from the previous sampling round. There was no obvious
correlation between the analytical resuits and the well completions (“shallow" or "deep”)
for these four tests.

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend proceeding with preparation of the remedial action plan and soil vapor
extraction (SVE) feasibility testing evaluation.

Hoexter Consuliing, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 4_94-2505
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V. LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, resuls,
conclusions or professional advice provided is made. The analysis, conclusions and
recommendations contained in this report are based on site conditions as they existed at the
time of our investigation; review of previous reports relevant to the site conditions; and
laboratory results from an outside analytical laboratory.

Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in
changes in our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be
advised so that we can review our report in light of those changes.

Fok ok ook ok ok ok e ok ko o ok ok o ok ok k¥
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

(All Measurements in Feet)
Well Number Reference Depth
and Date of Elevation to Water
Measurement (2) :
MW-1 ("deep™)
8/6/90 , 37.0 21.5
1/28/92 _ 210
/,‘- 4/27/92 2095
V28 8/10/92 22.20
70” 2 2/11/94 15.93 (3)
2/28/94 13.85 (4)
9/9/94 20.19
12/28/94 o 14.91
4/13/95 _ 14.18
11/1/95 20.90
3/8/96 11.82
3/25-26/96 36.97 13.54
10/7/96 2141
1/15/97 13.34
MW.-2 ("deep")
2/11/94 36.40 14.16 (3)
2/28/94 - 16.01 (4)
A 9/9/94 18.96
RIAN 12/28/94 21.42
NS 4/13/95 19.69
11/1/95 ' 2191
3/8/96 14.56 (6)
3/25-26/96 36.39 10.84
10/7/96 18.41
1/15/97 10.07
MW-3 ("shallow")
2/11/94 36.94 6.97 (3)
2/28/94 7.74 (4)
"Zd 9/9/94 9.68
\0 12/28/94 8.15
4/13/95 _ 8.05
11/1/95 7.82
3/8/96 5.69
3/25-26/96 36.94 6.91
10/7/96 9.51
1/15/97 6.23

Relative
Ground
"Water Elevation

- (2)

15.5
16.0
16.05
14.8
21.07 (3)
23.15 (4)
16.81
22.09
2282
16.10 -
25.18
23.43
15.59
23.63

22.24 (3)
20.39 (4)
17.44 -
14.98
16.71
14.49
21.84 (6)
25.55
17.98
26.32

29.97 (3)
29.20 (4)
27.26
28.79
28.89
29.12
31.25
30.03 -
27.43
30.71

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505%




Table 1 continued

Well Number Reference Depth Relative- -

and Date of Elevation to Water Ground
Measurement (2) Water Elevation
(2)
MW'4 ("deep")
) ’fS. 3/25-26/96 36.46 14.14 22.32
" = 10/7/96 22.31 14.15 .
1/15/97 13.78 22.68
MW-5 (ndccpn) | '
. %g 3/25-26/96 36.77 15.63 21.14
\S 7 10/7/96 _ 22.86 13.91
1/15/97 17.33 19.44
MW-6 ("shallow") | |
! 20" 3/25-26/96 36.42 g.52 : 2790
10 - 10/7/96 12.82 : 23.60
1/15/97 772 . 28.70
Notes

(1) N/A =not applicable.

(2) Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, California Llccnscd Land
Surveyor, March 21, 1996, City of Oakland datum.

(3) Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water level may not havc been
stabilized.

{(4) Depth to water was measured over a 120 minute pericd; indicated depths appear to be

' stabilized readings.

(5) Surveyed elevations of wells MW 1 and MW-2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21,
1996 survey as compared to February 11, 1994 survey; previously calculated
measurements of elevation have not been modified to reflect the new survey data.

(6) Well not stabilized (water level rising). :

Hoexter Consuliing, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




TABLE 2A
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (8)

(Results reported in parts per billion, ug/l) (1)

Well and  TPH Ethyl- Oil &

Date Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Grease

(8) HVOC (7)
MW-1  ("deep") |
8/6/90 2) 54,000 3,500 3,200 1,900 9,400 7,600

1/28/92 2,000,000 7,400 17,000 28,000 120,000 75,000 (5)
42792 (3) 500,000 3,400 6,400 10,000 45,000 440,000 (6)

4/27/92 (4) 175,000 4,200 4.400 3,200 14,600 N/A

8/10/92 170,000 4,200 4,200 3,300 15900 120,000 (6)
2/11/94 1,800,000 ND 5,100 5200 23,900 16,000 (6)
9/9/94 23,000,000 56,000 61,000 9,100 137,000 880,000 (6)
12/28/94 55,000 3,700 5,300 1,400 5800 83,000 (6)
4/13/95 45,000 2,800 3,400 1,200 5100 50,000 (5)
11/1/95 44,000 2,600 3,400 1,400 5900 52,000 (5)

3/25/96 45,000 3,000 4,100 1,600 6,800 46,000 (5) (7
10/8/96 55,000 3,300 - 4,500 1,700 7,100 11,000 (5) (7)
'1/16/97 48,000 2,600 3,200 1,300 5,300 II0,00Q (5)

Mw-z (Ildccp")

2/11/94 130 22 1.1 5.2 7.3 ND (6)
9/9/94 1,000 89 ND ND 6.9 ND. (6)
12/28/94 330 100 3.8 54 4.7 5100 (6)
4/13/95 1300 280 6.9 33 23 ND 5)
11/1/95 100 9.9 ND ND ND ND (5)
3/25/96 4500 470 57 220 280 ND (5)(7)
10/8/96 710 1.9 0.54 1.0 1.0~ ND (5)(7)
1/16/97 330 41 2.4 1.3 9.9 ND (5
MW-3 ("shallow")

2/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND (6)
9/9/94 710 10 ND ND 3.5 ND (6)
12/28/94 2,300 7.8 ND 130 73 ND (6)
4/13/95 1,700 2.9 ND 61 24 ND (5)
11/1/95 1,100 4.4 ND 27 22 ND (5
3/25/96 2,300 - 4.0 0.96 120 65 - ND (5)(7)
10/8/96 160 ND 0.5 1.2 0.77 ND (5)(7)
1/16/97 1,800 2.8 0.68 48 66 ND (5)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court. Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




Table 2A continued

Well and TPH Ethyl- Oil & -

Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylefles Grease

(8) | HVOC (7)
MW-4 ("deep™)
3/26/96 9900 4,000 40 71 100 ND  (3) (7)
10/8/96 7,800 3,900 33 31 40 ND (5) (7)
1/16/97 4,800 1,900 21 2.5 27 5,200  (5)
MW.-5 ("deep™)
3/26/96 1,200 43 8.2 83 95 ND (5)(7)
10/8/96 6,700 260 92 410 370 ND (5 (7)
1/16/97 3,000 150 68 190 180 ND (5)

MW-6 ("shallow")

3/26/96 9,900 1,000 150 470 720 ND 3@
10/8/96 1,300 120 2.3 _ 1.4 4.0 ND (5)(7)
1/15/97 6,500 570 65 170 630 ND (5)
EB-4

3/8/96 15,000 780 840 1,300 590 7,500 (5) (7)
MCL NA 1 - 150 700 1750 NA
Notes

(1) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applicable

(2) Kaldveer Associates report, September, 1990
(3) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory

(5) Gravimetric Method

(6) Infrared Method

(7) HVOC detected: see Table 2C

(8) MTBE see Table 2B

Hoexter Consuiting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




TABLE 2B
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
MTBE

(Results reported in parts per billion, ug/l)

Well and MTBE
Date

MW-1("deep")

10/8/96 490
1/16/96 310
MW-2 ("deep")

10/8/96 41
1/16/96 12
MW.3 ("shallow")

10/8/96 ND
1/16/96 7.1
MW-4 ("deep™)

10/8/96 140
1/16/96 84
MW.5 ("deep")

10/8/96 : 190
1/16/96 90
MW-6 ("shallow")

10/8/96 57
1/16/96 220

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




TABLE 2C
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

(Results reported in parts per billion, ug/l) (1) (2)

Well - CA 1,2 DCB 1,2 DCA ¢is 1,2 DCE ¢trns 1,2 DCE 1,2 DCP PCE TCE YCL
and Date

MW.-1 ("deep™) ‘

3/25/96 ND<5 7.2 5.3 82 ND<5§ ND<5 ND<5 1.8 - 25
10/8/96 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 45 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 -ND<20 26
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 ("deep")

3/25/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.7 11 ND<0.5 1.0 ND<{.5 3.2 0.92
10/8/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 9.6 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 6.6 ND<0.5
1116/97 . NA NA NA NA NA : NA NA NA NA
MW.3 ("shatlow") :

3/25/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.56 1.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
10/8/96 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1.1 . 0.87 ND<0.5 ND<«Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 @ ND<0.5
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-4 ("deep") : :

3/26/96 ND<8 22 ND<8 300 9.2 ND<8 38 150 44
10/8/96 ND<15 22 4.9 320 "ND<15 ND<15 52 130 60
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ("deep”) ’ ' -

3/26/96 14 ND<0.5 2.1 6.2 ND<0.5 . ND<(.5 ND<0.5: ND<0.5 10
10/8/96 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 4.9 44 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 94
1/16/97 "NA -~ " NA NA TTNAT T T NA T T THA T " NA 7 NA NA

Continued following page
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Table 2C continued

MW-6 ("shallow™)

3/26/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 39 15 ND<0.5 1.9 0.77 2 ND<0.5
10/8/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2.3 99 ND<).5 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.57 ND<0.5
1/16/97 NA NA NA ‘ NA NA NA NA NA NA
EB-4 : |

3/896 (grab)  ND ND ND 42 ~ ND ND 130 340 ND
MCL NA 600 0.5 6 10 5 7 5 0.5
Notes

(1) ND = non-detect

(2) NA = not applicable

(3) Composite

(4) Abbreviations as follows:

CA Chloroethane 1,2 DCP 1,2 Dichloropropane

1,2 DCB 1,2 Dichlorobenzene PCE Tetrachloroethene (perchloroethene)
1,2DCA 1,2 Dichloroethane TCE trichloroethene

cis 1,2 DCE ¢is 1,2 Dichloroethene VYCL vinyl chloride

trans 1,2 DCE trans 1,2 Dichloroethene

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505 ' |




TABLE 2D
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
ADDITIONAL PARAMETERS

(Results reported in parts per million, mg/1) (1)

Well and : _ Dissolved Ferrous Nitrate Sulfate
Date Oxygen Iron

MW-1 (“deep") :

10/8/96 1.5 ND ND ND
1/16/97 1.4 3.6 ND ND
MW.2 ("deep")

10/8/96 3.7 ND 3 25
1/16/97 5.4 0.28 3 25
MW.-3 ("shallow")

10/8/96 3.8 ND ND 5
1/16/97 5.2 ND ND 5
MW-4 ("deep”)

10/8/96 3.0 ND ND ND
1/16/97 4.7 0.75 ND 3
MW.-5 ("deep™) :
10/3/96 2.8 ND ND 8
1/16/97 3.4 0.38 ND 9
MW-6 ("shallow") |
10/8/96 2.7 ND ND 6
1/16/97 27 0.28 ND 8
Notes

(1) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applicable

Hoexter Consuiting, Inc. 734 Totreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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Harmon Ave. ‘ \

Mw‘4 " - \ -
(35.5°) [ -

\ 2268 ! « Former gasolinetgnks

EB-3 :
\ EB-6 _ =« Former waste oil tank

EB-S — f| EB-2

EXPLANATION

Seminary Ave.
[72]
L]
[«]
(1]

Exploratory boring
- (Kaldveer EB 1-3)
(Hoexter EB 4-7)

(residence)
.

Monitoring well
(Kaldveer MW 1)
(Hoexter MW 2-6)

Ground water
elevation contour,
indicating flow
direction

(residence) "Deeper Wells"

Date of Measurement
January 15, 1997

Base: A. Deak, Licensed Land Surveyor, 20 0 " I ®
R ells, suects & property = ————
line); Hoexter field sketch, 10/25/93
(explor. borings, other features) Approximate Scale in Feet
GROUND WATER DATA MAP
HOEXTER CONSULTING -
: Geology 1970 Seminary Ave.
Engineering Geology Oakland, California
Environmental Studies Projest Ho. Date  Fis 24
E-10-1B-192B | January, 1997 | -




Harmon Ave. : \
4 |
M‘W;i) = — \ -
(35- ' . . 5
: ( -« Former gasoline tanks | '
Former service island EB-1 b0
. EB-3 .
EB-6 |eo Canop){ Office ! ' < Former waste oil tank |
EB-S || ' EB-2
®| EB4
MW.-1 < .
. (35" a Hydraulic Lift
z
[ Service
. bays
- EXPLANATION
2 e  Exploratory boring
@' (Kaldveer EB 1-3)
= (Hoexter EB 4-7)
MW.2 ?::Y) 3 = MoﬁMg well
(359 - (Kaldveer MW 1)
a 30.71 (Hoexter MW 2-6)
MW-6 M:V)-S
(20 ® (35" = shed
',____ 2|8.70
billboard [~ pr——
(residence) "Shallower Wells"
Date of Measurement
January 15, 1997
Base: A.Deak, Licensed Land Surveyor, 20 0 20 40
B e i suects & property e ——
line); Hoexter field sketch, 10/25/93 :
(explor. borings, other features) Approximate Scale m Feet
GROUND WATER DATA MAP
R CO - ' ‘
HQEXTE e :30]:; iUI.TING 1970 Se : A‘%_’e.
Engineering Geology Qakland, California
Environmental Swudies Project Ho. Date -
-Figure 2B
E-10-1B-192B | January, 1997 .




APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE LOG
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project Name/ No:_Seugneysy /£ 1648152/ LabID: 725206
Client: D Gript Date: 1 /IsI9 7
Project Manager: 1. Voo Sample Location/1.D.; My~ /
Sampler: 3 - Ry Hhre . Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch _ X 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feet): 3% Calculated Purged. Volume: /< /2
Depth to Water (feet): 7 D.73¢Y Actuat Purged Volumc __%‘,J
Sample Depth (feet): =133 = 2y Ce e
Field M ment . —> 3.5 354 vet-
Volume pH EC. Temperature Color Other

Time Tom {gal] {units) (umhos/cm) Degrees F (visual)

A 4 Y4 ST %77 5wy b ream - gy
AT 4 6. SO SC7 7.5

36 12 4 g.y7 SS/ ShY
127 ), Y .55 <€ G 5%/
_ Burge Method
—— — 2"Bladder Pump _—_X__ Bajler Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump .____ Dipper Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method

2" Bladder Pump i~ Bailer

_— Well Wizard ___ " Dedicated
—Surface Sampler

Dipper FultzPump _____ Other
Well Integrity: _OK. /5 cvs —— .
Remarks: tewra ol a, ol Lblso on  tad b ~

7

IS8 1/l {q7
Signawre: 5[5/ [ 1A})
Conversion Factors
Yolumes Per Unit Length Sclccr.ed Well Casing Diameters
Volume Per Unit Length Te Conver Into __ Mulitply

Well Casing Cubic
LD.(inches)  __ Galfi _ Fufi LM L/ Fu. of Water Lbs/sq.in. 0.4335
1.5 O.i!égs 0.M23 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu of Water 23070
20 0.0218 2,027 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
30 03672 0.049 4.560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 0.6528  (0.0873 8.107 24710 Fest Meters 0.30048
6.0 1.46%0  0.1963 18.240  5.5800 Inches Centimeters 2.5400

Mw -/




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project Name/ No:_Sg ey JE-ko 131503 LabID; 21527
Client: __D- G-rc ot/ Date: i’// /57
Project Manager: < doe ¢ for Sample Location/ID.; ﬂt_{g
Sampler: 3. /:.;,,5-, (e Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch_ < 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other: _
-
Depth of Well (feet): _ %> Calculated Purged. Volume: /& - 2%
Depth to Water (feet): [ 07 Actual Purged Volume =t
Sample Depth (feet):

IS 007 = 24.93 ‘ur
Field M l — Y.07 501/1-’0/

Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
1me Tum Tgal.) (units) (umhos/cm) Degrees ¥ (visual)
Bz o _© e %35 5.0 ot
MY 4.5 4.§ G Gt/ 4G &/l 5 QQ;»JL;
1¥We 9 4.5 £.97 %2 &S, )
1749 13.5 4.5 (5% 759 (0.5
wod 1Y . 6-95 7 59.Y \U
Purge Method
— 2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump _____ Dipper — . Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
/
— 2" Bladder Pump v Bailer "~ e Well Wizard _____ Dedicated
——— Surface Sampler Dipper ——FultzPump ______ Other

Well Integrity: a< / 7WJ

%ﬁ;ks L. H'}é (?\ 0&:1" np Fhrean o™ Neehuat L a U.A.‘f‘sa_,e_
Ll - S, . A)_uu.ﬂ._%wwg /Durxs- 1Jrss7 - 5-"#*:/

16:30 |
Signature: /'Sl}: ( D‘:Mq(\

Conversion Factors

Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters

Velume Per Unit Length ToConven Into Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic
LD. Ginches) Galt  Fuht LM L{E Ft. of Water Lbs/sq.n, 0.4335
1.5 éﬁb 00123 1140 0.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fr of Water 23070
2.0 00218 2017 0.6178 Cubic feer Gallons 7.4800
3.0 03672 00491 4580 1.3500 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 06528 00873  3.107 2.4710 - Feat Meters 0.30048
6.0 14690 01963 18240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400

Mhw -

1
i
i
i
i
i
|
i
i
i
i
A




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project Name/ No:. 5wrmr1/é’ Q1B LablD.; 1292 B/
Client: __ D, Crinut I/ Date: /(5757
Project Manager: D . |doveofei Sample Location/1.D.;_/7l/~ 3
Sampler: T foreq tin = , Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch’_X__ 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feet): 2 < Calcutated Purged Volume: 9
Depth to Water (feet): 61> Actual Purged Volume ____ /<
Sample Depth (feet): '

2062z 13.77 ‘o
Field Measurements =  2.25 quffet

Volume rH EC Temperature Color Other
Time Tum Tgal) (units) (umhos/cm) Degrees F {visual)
lHol o © G.67 S72 Se./ oy

1z 2.5 2.5 (LY $q92. $572.% AN E
g & S eei S5y SE¥

T

U 2.3 2.5 (.7 S47 <S¥.7
- — .
13\ /o Z.s 7% S93 <H.9G
Purge Method
—— 2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump —_ Dipper e Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sampie Method
/ v )
———2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard ______ Dedicated
— — Surface Sampler Dipper FultzPump __ Other
Well Integrity: 0 [/ S ) L
Remarks: e o~ s _onitief but, S ot hile

- M IS" e e ol OF pocse 115157 S
12 .‘;’: Hels 7
Signamre: X7 [ D:}Hl

Conversion Faciors

Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters

Volume Per Unit Length To Convert Into Mulitoly
Well Casing Cubic

inches G F LM LA Ft. of Water Lbsfsq.in. 0.4335

1.5 0.0918  0.0123 1.140 0.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fi. of Water 2.3070
2.0 ( 041632‘) 00218 2027 0.5178 Cubig feet Gallons 7.4800
30 036872  0.0491 4560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
40 06528 00873 3107 24710 - Feat Meters 0.30043
6.0 14690  G.1963 18240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log I
Project Name/ No:. 5%}] apos / &~/ (2~ (]2 LabID,; 11929 N l
Client: Do Gtrm + 7/ Date: 1] i575 7
Project Manager: _ D . \"{oe Loy~ Sample Location/LD.: f7te - &/
Sampler: 3. Forsy e - Start Time: I
Casing Diameter:  2inch _<' 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feet): 35 Calculated Purged. Volume: )3.% ¢ '
Depth to Water (feet): /3. 7% Actual Purged Volume /& —
Sample Depth (feet); 35~ 13.7% = 276 22
Field Megsurements  —=> 3« ¥© 54/t
Volume pH EC Temperature Color Other l
Time Tim Tgal) (unitsy (umnos/cm) Degrees & (visual)

1512 o _o 673 g0  $9.% Claer
23 Y 4 62% ¥5&  Go.S },gm_i@

1S3y ¥ 4 G-5/ 909 6l l
Isys" 1. & (.76 «YG Ssq.%
ISe /e Y 6359  s¥s S%./
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump  — Y Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump . _ Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper — Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump v Bailer Well Wizard __~_ Dedicared
Surface Sampler Dipper FultzPump ______ Other

Well Integrity: Ok )5 arz/ -
Remarks: /2 £ e e o~ pad - o wnihed Der (e S e sac e 1T
Sheen | o~ o purse oty M_QJ&M lle]ez 1%:s0

Signare: [F ID‘.}&-D

Conversion Factors

Volumes Per Unit Length Selectad Well Casing Diameters

Volume Per Unit Length TeConver Into Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic

: Galft_Fuft  I/M /R Pt of Water Lbs/fsq.in. 0.4335

1.5 0 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch FL of Water 2.3070
2.0 &) 00218 2027 06178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
1.0 03672 00491 4560  1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 06528 00873 8107 2470 Fest Meters 0.30048
6.0 14690 0.1963 18240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400

Ml TN N BN N BN B B B B S a




HOEXTER CONSULTING |
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project Name/ No:_ 2 = prksiny / 5702 -1 B~ 15243 LablD: 32920
Client: D. Grimit 77 Date: L/ (5752
Project Manager: ). e vles Sample Location/I1.D.:l 7iw— &
Sampler: . Furyq e Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch _C _3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feet): 735 Calculated Purged Volume: //«<5°2
Depth to Water (feet): _ 1.3 > Actual Purged Volume /2 :
Sample Depth (feet): ' 25-17.33 = 17- 67
Field Measurements — 2'7774'/"#'
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
Time Tum {gal) {unitsy (umhos/cm) Tegrees I (visual)
e O D .12 632 <$7.9 o

1We 3 3 6% ey S4./ wad) freom
1225 G 3 .%% 27] S{.%

SNy

vy 9 D 6.5 a5 G, |
nus 12y (o 7% 1Y $9.) LA
Purge Method
/
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Ceneuifugal Pump ____ Dipper ~— Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
/ .
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard _____ Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Iniegriy: Ol ) geard T “5 y
Remarks: %{:, shean o P - At L cmfﬂg eflo T |
1PE\ST 13 trg, '

Signamre: N F ( D";M.B

Conversion Factors
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters
" Volume Per Unit Length ToConvenr Into Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic
: LM LiFt Fu. of Water Lba/sq.in. 0.4335
1.5 0. 0.0123 1140 0.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Ft of Water 23070
2.0 ﬁ 00218 2077 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
3.0 3512 00491 456D 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
40 06528 0.0873 8107 2.4710 - Femt Merers 0.30048
6.0 14690  0.1963 18.240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400

Mw-5




HOEXTER CONSULTING I
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project Name/ No:. Semnsa(‘y/(:- O-13-1]R2> Lab1D.: 72473/ - l
Client: D. crim ¥ Date: _1JI15 /57
Project Manager:  D. e o Sample Location/1.D.;_ MY W—& I
Sampler: - sy e Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch _2< _3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feen): Calculated Purged. Volume: S/ l
Depth to Water (feet): 2.72— Actual Purged Yolume O
Sample Depth (feet): 720~-T7.7 = L. Ly war I
Field Measurements ~ —> 2@ 5 Joaf
Yolume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other I
Time Tum Tgal) (units)  (umhos/cm) Degrees F (visual) I
yy _© _© 658 956 SY.2 hser
T TS 2% 0% %3) (0.3 Gry=htwn - [
— —
N4 S 25 .99 2% go.X \
MY7 25 2.5 6.%9 %22 Go.T |
- .
S22 10 2y 6.5/ Y3y 6/.0
Purge Method |
2" Bladder Pump ‘/Bailcr Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper — Other I
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
mpl h l
— _2"Bladder Pump v Bailer Well Wizard _‘/ Dedicated I
—— — Surface Sampler Dipper FultzPump _____ Other
Well Intcgrity Ol / q'dvz'i . — ) Fa l
Remarks: Ln Lv..d s, E/Lm_g o~ O /gﬁd Dol -
Jre] &7~ 15235 7/
s __ € [t ) I
N~ S Conversion Factors
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters I
Volume Per Unit Length ToConvert __ Intg Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic :
. {inchee Fu. of Water Lbsfsq.in. 0.4335
L5 ﬁ/ 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch Ft. of Water 23070 l
2.0 0.1632/ 00218 2027 06178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
3.0 00491 4560  1.3900 Gallans Liters 3.7850
40 0.6528 0.0873 8.107 24710 Feet Meters 0.30048
6.0 14690 0.1963 18240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400




I O S N B B S R B T B R B B B BN B B
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REZORD V 0)3 /O’F 2
Project Number Project Name 5_ - /L}_ ¥
—jo= - QT3] NG Jewtnery Sre=
& Uc:.[C (Crvrj CA B
Sampler's Name (printed} é:
5 F-.—Jrg7 +L\e_ Eé
ﬂ& Remarks
No, er Qc‘
Boring _ . Sample¥ ,&\
Number Date Time | Soil Water Sample Location or Depth
(M= |1/ is:os 3 | VoA |4 Preyere 8 HE L
[ labe X '
! low. S
Homhor X
{ 1 fegtie e
Mw-2 |Velad 16234 > [wea, | NG Piasye=s Ned
] |absr] X
[asber K
| |plestic >
Mw-73 '/f%fq? fe: ge 2 yop | X Vg Mcegd
‘ | |owhor X
/ Ganiduf” X -
) / awlw: N
| Leleste X
Relinquished by: (Signature) bate /Time Recejved by: ignature) ] )
Y.~ Vot 1 45 (oﬂwi > > e Mo Cebobl Apalyteed
R@ﬁnquished by: tﬁgnamrel Date /T ime ﬁ'éceive%by:‘ tslgnaturel lta - /ZM AUQ fS- -+t )__-7
L VOAS | 086 | METS T Pecheic,  Ch Cesex
Relinquished by: (Siqnalu'{:éf F—Bm i by iy Attention: éb \ﬁht-(+0w -
HEE ;SQI}I‘ETR Iﬁm&:&-/ Phone No: Sto- 795~ {6Le
Tarowd oy ene . Dond ook S prone UEZLGY~ LB S
e U B2 00 @) frckyse por kUSSR Lo g;k.sﬂgetm @ Plear Gilter [ Exgnosing Gaolomy
tﬂrfsgfic er Saggle: AP (ﬁ?j: done 1w Lield PaloAm&.gga




CUHAIN-OT CUSTDUY RECUHli ) . /)‘6- vl iz
Project Number Project Name _ Q \i’@
Sewnas e - D 7 W
i |B- 1828 1] O VAN L
£ [q { <-C(J Cyé) 5 & é\ << / < {,,U
; o, 7 U e \/ 2
Sampler's Name (printed) E:E .‘5" & '\)J (. bt
- Pl | 3}7\ l) .;‘
- b & Ry )
N S of 3y +h e gs < o d’; - L‘}Q{‘,}K)&? Remarks
Boring ASJa:n;);.SF &2‘ p—,{\ = \5.\
Number Date  |Time | Soil Water_ | Sample Location or Depth aanber
My — Y | Yofar] 14200 | 2 | voA | K fhesorved He L
[ amber X
| {awhy X
| o S ‘
1| pleshe] il ‘
M-S |Vigfed13:es 3] vep [ Preservad WCL
' /e bar X _ |
] [a~hor % -
J ai__[JJ' - 2( >C |
I lpleshie
M w- é %?/97 1534 i !\/OA- X ‘Pr-e p .ao) HCA
| | oo ~
. [ el P
\] ) ;glcr'hzz ]
Relinquished by: {(Signature} . Date /Time Recgjved by: nature) J
ey | fit/ua] 195 it Dl s Mo Canhll fct
Rd%quished by’: {Signature) Date /Time Reoelve@by {Siéhalure) }'
Relinquished by: (Signature) Dalefi[‘ime ?gf:;:fgré‘;r Labormm¢;y;/ PR{SEHVAH VO U&G M[W.S OTHFR
' , - g s , APPROPRAT™ S———
Requested HEAD QPA{)E ABSENT = CONTAINERS /_
Time: Contact: Phone EHoaxter’ Consulting
Remarks: naeﬂng Geomy
| (S e /D 0\} / f7‘g4Torraya(>oun
Palo Alto, CA 94303
IS N I EE B Ay B B B B B B B B e . - N =l




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

01/28/97
Dear David:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 6 samples from vour # E-10-1B-192B; 1970 Seminary Ave,, Qakland project,
2). a QC report for the above sainples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank vou for vour business and I look forward 1o working with you again,

Yours truly,

o S

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Hoexter Consulting Client Project ID: # E-10-1B-192B; 1970|Date Sampled: 01/16/97
Enginecring Geology Seminary Ave., Oakland Daté Received: 01/16/97
734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/16-01/17/97
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/16-01/17/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602 California RWQCB (SF Bav Region) method GCFID{3030)
X - [+)
LabID | ClientID |Matrix TPH(g)" | MTBE |Benzene | Toluene CUYICM- yyenoc Slﬁf;;;t- .
72926 MW-1 W | 480002k | 310 2600 3200 1300 5300 109
! ; I
72927 MW-2 W o 3302 | 12 41 | 24 1.3 ! 9.9 98
72928 MW-3 W 1800bd | 71 28 068 48 ' 66 nr
72929 MW-4 W | 48002h | 84 1900 21 25 27 105 |
72930 MW-5 w 3000, 90 150 68 | 190 180 105
72931 MW-6 w 6300,a 220 570 65 170 630 99
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 50 05 0.5 035 D5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting limit ¢ S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.005
! | |

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCL.P extracts in mg/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: ER unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is 51ﬁmﬁcant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) li%hter r"Fasohne range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are sigmificant; d) gasoline range compounds having Broa chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern tha docs not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f) onc to a few isclated
peaks present, g} Strqng_lg aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen 1s present; i) liquid sampic that contains greater than - 5vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ) i Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Averue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

DHS Certification No, 1644

4"7,#_ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

1
1
I EHoemer Consulting EC]ient Project ID: # E-10-1B-192B; 1970|Date Sampled: 01/16/97 .
?Engineering Geology ?Semjnary Ave.. Oakland Date Received: 01/16/97
I 734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/16-01/24/97
Palo Alto, CA 94303 icﬁem PO: EDate Analyzed: 01/16-01/24/97
I Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 413 1, 9070 or 5071 Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E fot liquids _
‘ l Lab ID Client 1D Matrix Oil & Grease
i 72926 MWw-1 W 110.h
l 72927 MW-2 W ND
72928 MW-3 W ND
I 72929 MW-4 W 52h
o 72930 MW-5 W ND
1 l 72031 MW W ND
I
i
i
I .
'
; . Reporting Limit unless other- W 5 mg/l.
| I wise stated; ND means not .de_- :
tected above the reporting limit . S 50 mg/kg
I * water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sludge samples in mg/kg
ih) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 3vol. % sediment.
i
i
i
i




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Hoexter Consuiting
‘Engl'neering Geology
734 Torreya Court

jCIient Project ID: # E-10-1B-192B; 197OEDate Sampled: 01/16/97
Seminaty Ave., Oakland

Date Received: 01/16/97

Client Contact: David Hoexter

Date Extracted: ---

Palo Alto, CA 94303 | Client P.O- Date Analyzed: 01/17/97

| Metals by ICP”

EPA analytical methods 6010, 200.7
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® Ferrous Iron’
72926 MW-1 ‘ W Dissolved 36
72927 MW-2 W | Dissolved 0.28
72928 MW-3 W | Dissolved ND
72929 MW-4 W | Dissolved 0.75
72930 MW-5 W % Dissoled : 0,38

72031 MW-6 w Dissolved | 0.28

Dissolved iron assumed to be equal to ferrous iron

Reporting Limit uniess otherwise
stated; ND means not detected
above the reporting limit

W TTLC 0.03
§ TTLC 3.0
- STLC,TCLD Q.10

22

i* soil and sludge samples are reported in mgikg, and water samples and al)] STLC & TCLP exracts in mg/L

i® EPA extraction methods 131 I(TCLP), 3010/3020(water. TTLL), 3040(0rganic matrices, TTLC). 3050(s0lids. TTLC): STLC from CA Title

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid. in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal coneentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

e Edward Hamilton, Lab Director .




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

s

DHS Certification No. 1644 .~ %" Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

i
i
l Hoexter Consulting Client Project ID: # E-10-1B-192B; 1970 Date Sampled: 01/16/97 i
Engineering Geology Seminary Ave., Oakland Date Received: 01/16/97
l {734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 01/16/97
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/16/97
i l Dissolved Oxygen
Analytical methods EPA 360.1
l Lab ID Client ID | Matrix Do’
72926 MW-1 W 14
1 I 7297 | MW= W 54
72928 | MW-3 W 52
l 72929 MW W 47
. 72930 MW-5 W 3.4
72931 MW-6 W i 27
|
1
i
|
I | Reporting Limit unless otherwis- | W 1.0mg/L at 25°C
estated; ND means not detected —
abave the reporting limit S N/A
I * water samples are reported in mg/L and soil samples in mgrkg
* flashpoint values are reported in °C
I | solid samples are extracted in accordance with CA Title 22, Chapter 11, Appendix I
1
i
i




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 01/16/97 Matrix: Water

Concentration {(mg/L) % Recovery

I | | | |
| Bnalyte | Sample | Amount | RED |
| | (#72846) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| TPH {gas) i 0.0 B8B8.6 97.2 | 100.0 | 88.6 97.2 9.3 |
| Benzene E 0.0 10.4 11.0 | 10.0 | 104.0 110.0 5.6 |
| Toluene | 0.0  10.3 10.8 | 10.0 | 103.0 108.0 4.7 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.9 | 10.0 | 104.0 109.0 4.7 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 31.1 32.7 | 30.0 | 103.7 109.0 5.0 |
| | | | I
| | | l |
|TPH (diesel) | w/A N/A N/A I w/a | N/a N/A N/A |
l | i | 1
| i i | I
| TRPH | w/a N/A  N/A | N/A | N/A  N/A  N/A |
| (0il & grease) | l I |
| | l | |
% Rec., = (r_as-- Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - M3D) / (M5 + MSD] x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945353

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 01/16/97 Matrix: Water

| Concentration (mg/L) % Recovery

| | | |
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | _ RPD |
| | (#72925) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| TPH (gas) | N/ N/A N/A | N/A | N/a N/A N/A |
| Benzene | wN/a N/A N/Aa | N/A [ wN/a N/A N/a |
| Toluene i N/aA N/A N/A [ N/A I nN/a N/A N/a |
| Ethyl Benzene | N/ N/A N/a i N/A | N/a N/A N/Aa |
| Xylenes | wn/a N/A N/B | wW/A i N/a N/A W/a |
! | | | |
| | | | | |
[TPH (diesel) | w/a N/A N/A | - W/A [ N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | |
| | I I |
| TRPH | D 24600 25400 | 23700 | 104 107 3.2 |
| (eil & grease) | | | |
| | | | |
% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / {MS +« MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBCN ANBLYSES

Date: 0l1/17/97 Matrix: wWater

Concentration (mg/L) % Recovery

{(0il & grease)

| | E I |
| Rnalyte | sample | Amount | " RPD |
| | (#72207) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| l | i 1
| l I | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 96.1 96.6 | 100.0 | 96.1 96.6 0.5 |
| Benzene | 0.0 10.6 10.2 | 10.0 | 106.0 102.C 3.8 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.7 10.2 | 10.0 | 107.0 102.0 4.8 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.9 10.3 | 10.0 | 109.0 103.0 5.7 |
| %ylenes | 0.0 32.1 30.7 | 30.0 | 107.0 102.3 4.5 |
I | | | |
i | | | |
{TPH (diesel) | N/A N/A N/A | w/a | N/A N/A N/a |
| l | l 1
| | | i |
| TRPH | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | |
| | | | |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / {MS +« MSD) = 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

OC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 01/23/97-01/24/57 Matrix: Water

Concentration (mg/L) % Recovery

| | | | |
| Analyte | | Amount | RPD |
! | Sample MS MSD | spiked | MS MSD i
l | | | [
| | | | |
| TPH (gas) | w/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| Benzene | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | wW/A N/A N/B |
| Toluene | ®/a N/A N/A | wN/a | w/a N/A N/A |
| Ethyl Benzene | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A w/a |
| Xylenes | N/a N/A N/A | wN/a | N/A N/A N/2 |
| I | | |
| I | | |
|TPH (diesel) | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | | [
| | | | |
| TRPH ! 0 26400 24900 | 23700 | 111 105 5.8 |
| (0il & grease) | | | |
| l | ! |
% Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / ampunt spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 01/17/97

Matrix: Water/Dissolved

% Recovery

| | | |
| Analyte | | Aamount | RPD
| | Sample M5 MSD | | M™s MSD
| | | |
| | | |
| Total Iron | 0.00 0.54 0.52 | 5.00 | 11 10 4.5
| Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | wW/a N/A N/A
{Total Nickel | NW/A N/A N/A [ N/A [ N/A N/A N/A
|Total Zinc | wN/a N/A N/& | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| t I 1
| l | L
| Total Copper | w/a N/A N/A | N/a I N/A N/A N/A
| | | |
| | l |
| 0Organic Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/a | N/A N/A N/A
| | | |

¥ Rec. = (M§S - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100

i




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Phone (209) 572-0900
Modesto, CA 95351 FAX (209) 572-0916
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Report # 1022-01 Date of Report; 01/28/97
| McCampbell Analytical Date Received: 01/22/97
| Pacheco CA 04555  Date Started:  01/22/57

Date Completed: 01/23/97

Project Name: 7958

Purchase Order #
Sample ID Lab ID Detection Method Analyte Results Units
Limit mg/L
MW-1 130340 1.0 300 Nitrate ND
1 300 Sulfate ND
MW-2 130341 1.0 300 Nitrate 3
| 1 300 Sulfate 25
MW-3 130342 1.0 300 Nitrate ND
1 300 Sulfate 5
i
MW-4 130343 1.0 300 Nitrate ND
1 300 Sulfate 5
MW-5 130344 1.0 300 Nitrate ND
1 300 Sulfate 9
MW-6 130345 1.0 300 Nitrate ND
1 300 Sulfate 8

f Mw-ééwéd s ,{/wﬂm Mwﬂ
Ramiro Salgado Donna Al_lsup
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director
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